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. (d ) whetherthe Com m ittTO h as su b ­
seq u en tly record ed its oDinion on th e above reduction ; and ,

. (e) if the answer to part (d) above be in the affirmative, what is its opinion and suggestion? *

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kamutkar): (a)

• Figures of Indian production for 1950 and 1951 are not yet available, but in 1949-50 Travancore-Cochin accounted for 38 per cent, of the country’s total production. ’

(b) The reduction waii effected in order to bring down the price of copra and coconut oil to a healthy level and afford relief to consumers,^ industrial and domestic. ■ ,

(c) No, Sir.
(d) No, Sir, Not in those terms the communication from the Indian.. Central Coconut Committee requested the Central Government to ensure that copra and coconut oil are /not imported to the detriment of the interest of the indigenous industry, and that the Committee might be consulted before any decisions on such matters are taken.

(e) Does not arise.
Export of Coir Y arn

*1560. Shri Achiithan: Will the
-Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: ^
(a) what is the total export of coir yarns and products from the ports of Cochin and AUeppey in the years 1950 and 1951 and to which countries;.

(b) if there was a reduction in 1951 the reasons therefor; .

• (c) what steps are taken to get new markets outside India for coir products; and

(d) whether Government made any enquiry about the various other products manufactured out of raw husk and fibre in Ceylon?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri BLarmarfcar): (a)
Export figures for the ports of Cochin and Alleppey are not recorded separately in the Trade account .̂ A statement of the total exports of coir .yam and coir products from India to • various countries is laid on the Table of the House. [See Apj)erndix VII, annexure
No. 50.] . '

About 80 per cent, of exports are generaBy from the ports of Cochin
Hnd AUeppey.

(b) There has been some reduction in total exports of coir yarn and c- ir products in 1951 as compared with

1950. The value of exports in 195r was, however, higher than that in 1950.
As compared with 1949, exports in 1951 were substantially higher. The reason for these variations is fluctuations in foreign demand.

(c) Efforts are made through Indian Trade Commissioners abroad to stimulate exports.

(d) Some enquiries in this respect were made by the Panel on “Coir, Rope, Ccfrdage and other Fibre Industries” which submitted their report in 1947. In their opinion no serious competitioA was exp^ted from Ceylon in ooir industry. ' ,

• Penicillin' Factory

*1561. Shri H. N. Mukerjee: (a) Will
the Minister of Production be pleased to state the amount of the loss, if any, suffered by Government on account "of the failure of tripartite negotiations

* *with Messrs. Karnbolaget of Sweden and Messrs. Merck of U.S.A. for the setting up t)f a factory for the manufacture of penicillin?

(b) The reasons for Government’s decision not to undertake the manufacture of sulpha and anti-malarial drugs?

The Minister of Production (Shri K.
C. Reddy): (a) The Government of India v;pre committed to pay in instalments to Messrs. Karnbolaget Rs.
2,33,100 in all under the terms oi the agreement. Of this Rs. 1,39,900 had
been paid before Government decided to terminate the agreement and the balance has been. paid after that decision. In view of certain technical assistance, alrady received by Government from the Swedish firm, includ- ' ing advice regarding the setting up of the Bottling Plant at Bombay, and the training of two Indian technical personnel, it is . not considered that there has been any loss.

(b) World Health Organisation and United Nations International Children's Emergency Fund, the two org^sa -
tions in Collaboration with whom the Government is now planning to set up the factory, offered technical and financial assistance in respect of the manufacture of penicillin only and the Government therefore decided to give up the manufacture of sulpha and anti-malarial drugs.

Coal to Factories at Firozabad

♦1562. Ch. Raghubir Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a regular supply of coal -to tlje various- factories at Firozabad, District Agra; •
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(b) *if -so, how many such factories get the regular quota; and

(c) whether Government have enquired whether all these factories exist?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) to (c). The distribution of coal to individual factories is controlled by the State Coal Controller. Information has been called for from the State Government and will be placed on the Table of the House, when received.

COAL TO Tundla Glass Factory

*1563. Ch. Ra?faabir Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any glass factory in Tundla, District Agra;

(b) whether the regular quota of Supply of coal is given to .this factory and whether owing to the shortage of coal it has been brought to a standstill;

(c) whether it is a fact that a num. ber of employees who' were working in this glass factory, Tundla, are thrown out of emplo3mient because this glass factory is brought to a standstill;

(d) whether Government propose to fix the regular quota of the supply of coal to this factory also; and

<e) if so, when?.

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T, Krishnamachari):
(a) Yes, Sir. There is one.

(b) to (e). The c' âl quota of the glass industry in U.P. i§ controlled by the State Coal Controller. Informa­

* tion has been called for from the State Government and will be placed on the Table of the House, when received.

Cottage Industries

*1564. Shri Dabhi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: • •
. (a) whether it is a fact that Government had decided to give top priority to the development of cottage industries;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the afflrmative, what are the names of the principal cottage industries to the development of which they have decided to give top priority and what actual steps they propose to take with a view to developing these industries and protecting them from the competition of* similar large scalfe industries; * •

 ̂(c) whether Government propose to give special - protection to hand-spun
-and hand-woven cloth; and

(d) if so, how?
The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (^)
Yes, Sir, high priority ia being given to the development of cottage and small-scale industries. '

(b) to (d). These matters are under examination. . -

Trade A greement w iiti j2gyft

. *1565. Shri Muniswamy: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the terms of Agreement of Trade between India-and Egypt; and

(b> whether tjiere are any special provisions in the Agreement to facili- ’ tate increased exports from India to Egypt?

The Minister of Commerce and Industl-y (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) A copy of the Trade Agreement with Egjrpt as extended for a further period of 1^ months by letters exchanged on the 28th of June, 1952 is placed on th0 Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 51.]

(b) Although there are no special provisions in the Agreement tor that effect, the whole object is to increase the export trade of both countries with each other.

’ Rubber Factories

*1566. Shri K. C. Sodhia: Will the'
Minister, of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of rubber factories working in India during 1951-52 and their location;

,(b) the total output of each dining the same period;

(c) the total amount of their output exported; and

(d) the total number of Indians on their superior staff?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) A statement is laid on'the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 52.]

' (b) A statement showing the total-output of important rubber manu-
factufes in the year 1951-52 is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, aiwiexure No. 53.]

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [S^e Appendix VII, annexure No. 54.] '

(d) The information is not available.

